



पौधा किस्म और कृषक अधिकार संरक्षण प्राधिकरण,
Protection of Plant Varieties & Farmers' Rights Authority
कृषि एवं किसान कल्याण मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Govt. of India
एन ए एस सी काम्प्लैक्स, डी पी एस मार्ग,निकट टोडापुर गांव, नई दिल्ली-110012
NASC Complex, DPS Marg, Opp. Todapur Village,New Delhi 110012
Tel: 011 - 25843316, Fax: 011-25840478, E-mail:- rg-ppvfra@nic.in
www.plantauthority.gov.in

Dated: 12.06.2019

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## (11 of 2019)

Sub:- Public Notice under Section 28 of PPV&FR Act, 2001 regarding registration of Agents and licensees.

Under Section 28 of PPV&FR Act, 2001, all agents and licensees dealing with registered varieties must register themselves with PPV&FR Authority by filing PV-9 (Section 28 read with Rule 45) (in triplicate) accompanied with a fee of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) payable by way of Demand Draft/ Cheque in favour of "PPV&FR Authority" payable at New Delhi. The form for authorisation of agents and licensees shall be in accordance with Form 1-A of PPV&FR Regulations, 2006. Further the said agent and licensee registered under PPV&FR Act, 2001 with reference to a particular registered breeder and variety is bound to pay annual fees as notified vide S.O. No.2182 dated 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2009 published in the Official Gazette under Section 35 of PPV&FR Act, 2001 (www.plantauthority.gov.in)

In case of extant varieties notified under Section 5 of Seeds Act, 1966 where the period of protection is computed for 15 years from the date of notification under Seeds Act, 1966 and the term of any agent or licensee has expired without registration as agent or licensee under PPV&FR Act, 2001, even such agent or licensee is liable to pay annual fee in accordance with Section 35 of PPV&FR Act, 2001 failing which the arrears of annual fee will be recovered as arrears of land revenue in accordance with Section 35 (3) of PPV&FR Act, 2001. If any registered breeder fails/facilitates to get registered his agent or licensee, then registration certificate is liable to be cancelled under Section 36(4) of PPV&FR Act, 2001.

Sd/-

(R.C. Agrawal) Registrar-General